
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN
FOREIGN WORKERS’ FOOD SAFETY

KNOWLEDGE, ATTITUDE, AND
PRACTICES WITH THEIR JOB

COMPETENCY AT SHAH ALAM
RESTAURANTS

MAJIDAH AIN BINTI MUKHTAR

Thesis submitted in fulfillment 
of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science
(Foodservice Management)

Faculty of Hotel and Tourism Management

April 2019



 

iv 
 

ABSTRACT 

 

 

Foodservice industry is a fast growing industry and this leads to growing number of 

foreign workers employed for this sector in Malaysia. Youths and locals are not keen to 

work long hours, heavy workload with minimum pay in this industry. Few cases of food 

borne illnesses have been reported and they are related to foreign workers. In order to 

prevent this problem, training is provided for these workers. However, language barrier 

has become the problem that leads to the training being ineffective. Therefore, this study 

intends to determine the relationship between foreign workers’ food handling knowledge, 

attitude and practices, and training effectiveness towards job competency. Three hundred 

and fifty foreign workers who work in Shah Alam restaurant were asked to answer the 

questionnaire as respondents of this study. Descriptive analysis, reliability test, factor 

analysis, correlation, and regression were used in analyzing the data. There is a significant 

relationship between food handling attitude (p<.000) and practices (p<.032) with job 

competency; thus the hypothesis is accepted. However, the relationships between food 

handling knowledge (p<.690) and training effectiveness (p<.609) and job competency are 

insignificant, therefore the hypotheses are rejected. In conclusion, safe food handling 

needed to be enhanced; it can be through training courses, frequent inspection by 

authorities, or distribution of simple information to further help these foreign workers to 

perform better without compromising the safety of the foods. Employers should play 

aggressive roles to ensure safe food handling at their respective outlets to thus guarantee 

the safety of the consumers from being infected with food borne illnesses. 

Keywords: Foodservice, food borne illness, foreign workers, food handling training, 

knowledge, attitude, practices, job competency 

 



v 
 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

 

 
 

 

 

Firstly, I wish to thank Allah for giving me the opportunity to embark on my Master’s 

degree andfor completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude 

and deepest thanks goes to my supervisor Dr Chemah Tamby Chik, and co-supervisor, Dr 

Hashim Fadzil Ariffin. Thank you for the support, patience and ideas in assisting me with 

this thesis. Thank you to Universiti Teknologi Mara, especially to the Institute of Reserch 

Management and Innovation for the research grant (660-IRMI/MyRA 5/3/GIP (082/2017).  

 

I also would like to express my gratitude to the staffs of the Bahagian Kualiti dan 

Keselamatan Makanan (MOH), especially Puan Aimi Syahirah Shokarny and Puan Mas 

Imelia Mohd Khalid, to the staffs of  Majlis Bandaraya Shah Alam, especially Encik 

Norhisham Mohammad, Encik Hazrul, and Puan Aisyah for providing the information, 

knowledge and assistance. Also, to Dr Norsila Shamsudin, thank you for guiding me in 

my statistical analysis. To Miss Kim Eugene, your support never wavers and you had the 

confidence in me when I did not. Thank you. Special thanks to my friend, Nur Shuhada 

Abdul Basir and Wan Nur Fasihah Wan Jasni for all the help and support. 

 

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to my dad, Encik Mukhtar Hj Yusof and my mom, Puan 

Zaiton Hj Daud. I cannot thank you enough for all the support and love you have given 

me. Both of you mean the world to me. To my siblings, Muhammad Murshid, Murshidah 

Ainun, Muhammad Muiz Muzammil, and Muhammad Mujib Muzammil, who are always 

there to give me morale support and motivate me throughout this journey and for the 

vision and determination to educate me, thank you. To my sister in law, Nurulhani Roslan, 

who always listen to me and motivate me to go through with this journey. To my nieces, 

Zahra, Zafra and Adib, for being my vitamins when I am down and unmotivated, I love 

you both, thank you. Lastly, I would like to express my gratitude to my sister, Munierah 

Ainaa for not only existing, but also for proofreading and editing this thesis. We are in the 

same journey and yet, despite her busy schedule, she still took her time and helped me out. 

This piece of victory is dedicated to all of you. Alhamdulilah. 

JPRIU
Highlight



vi 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 Page 

CONFORMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS ii 

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION iii 

ABSTRACT iv 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v 

TABLE OF CONTENT vi 

LIST OF TABLES ix 

LIST OF FIGURES x 

 

 

 
 

 

CHAPTER ONE:  INTRODUCTION 1 

1.1     Introduction 

1.2     Background of the Study 

1.3     Problem Statement 

1.4     Research Objective 

1.5     Research Question 

16.     Study Framework 

1.7     Hypotheses 

1.8     Significance of Study 

1.8.1 Theoretical Aspect 

1.8.2 Practical Aspect 

1.9     Definition of Terms 

1.10   Structure of Thesis  

1 

1 

4 

6 

7 

7 

8 

9 

9 

9 

10 

11 

 

 

 

CHAPTER TWO:  LITERATURE REVIEW 13 

2.1     Introduction 

2.2     Restaurants in Malaysia 

2.3     Foreign Workers in Malaysia 

2.4     Food borne illnesses in Malaysia 

2.5     Knowledge, Attitude and Practices Model 

2.5.1 Food handler’s knowledge 

2.5.2 Food handler’s attitude 

2.5.3 Food handler’s practices 

2.6 Training 

2.6.1 Food Handler’s Training 

2.6.2 Effectiveness of food handler’s training 

2.7 Job Competency 

2.7.1 Personal competency 

13 

13 

14 

16 

17 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

26 

28 

30 



vii 
 

2.7.2 Knowledge competency 

2.7.3 Skill competency 

2.8 Hypotheses Development 

2.8.1 The relationship between foreign workers’ knowledge and job 

competency 

2.8.2 The relationship between foreign workers’ attitude and job 

competency 

2.8.3 The relationship between foreign workers’ practices and job 

competency 

2.8.4 The relationship between training effectiveness and job 

competency 

2.9 Summary 

31 

32 

33 

33 

 

33 

 

34 

 

34 

 

35 

 

 

 

CHAPTER THREE:  METHODOLOGY 36 

3.1     Introduction 

3.2     Research Design 

3.3     Population and Sample 

3.4     Research Instrument 

3.5     Questionnaire Design 

3.6     Pilot Study 

3.7     Data Collection 

3.8     Statistical Analysis 

36 

36 

37 

38 

39 

41 

42 

43 

 

 

 

CHAPTER FOUR:  DATA ANALYSIS 44 

4.1     Introduction 

4.2     Respondents’ Response Rate 

4.3     Demographic Analysis 

4.3.1 Summary of respondents’ profile 

4.3.2 Respondents’ age 

4.3.3 Respondents’ gender 

4.3.4 Respondents’ food handling training attendance 

4.3.5 Respondents’ typhoid injection 

4.3.6 Respondents’ country of origin 

4.3.7 Respondents’ education level 

4.3.8 Respondents’ working duration 

4.4   Descriptive Analysis 

4.4.1 Descriptive Analysis of Foreign Workers’ Food Handling 

Knowledge 

4.4.2 Descriptive Analysis of Foreign Workers’ Food Handling 

Attitude 

4.4.3 Descriptive Analysis of Foreign Workers’ Food Handling 

Practices 

4.4.4 Descriptive Analysis of Training Effectiveness 

4.4.5 Descriptive Analysis of Job Competency 

 

44 

44 

45 

45 

46 

46 

47 

47 

47 

48 

48 

49 

49 

 

50 

 

51 

 

52 

54 

 




