UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN FOREIGN WORKERS' FOOD SAFETY KNOWLEDGE, ATTITUDE, AND PRACTICES WITH THEIR JOB COMPETENCY AT SHAH ALAM RESTAURANTS

MAJIDAH AIN BINTI MUKHTAR

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science (Foodservice Management)

Faculty of Hotel and Tourism Management

April 2019

ABSTRACT

Foodservice industry is a fast growing industry and this leads to growing number of foreign workers employed for this sector in Malaysia. Youths and locals are not keen to work long hours, heavy workload with minimum pay in this industry. Few cases of food borne illnesses have been reported and they are related to foreign workers. In order to prevent this problem, training is provided for these workers. However, language barrier has become the problem that leads to the training being ineffective. Therefore, this study intends to determine the relationship between foreign workers' food handling knowledge, attitude and practices, and training effectiveness towards job competency. Three hundred and fifty foreign workers who work in Shah Alam restaurant were asked to answer the questionnaire as respondents of this study. Descriptive analysis, reliability test, factor analysis, correlation, and regression were used in analyzing the data. There is a significant relationship between food handling attitude (p<.000) and practices (p<.032) with job competency; thus the hypothesis is accepted. However, the relationships between food handling knowledge (p<.690) and training effectiveness (p<.609) and job competency are insignificant, therefore the hypotheses are rejected. In conclusion, safe food handling needed to be enhanced; it can be through training courses, frequent inspection by authorities, or distribution of simple information to further help these foreign workers to perform better without compromising the safety of the foods. Employers should play aggressive roles to ensure safe food handling at their respective outlets to thus guarantee the safety of the consumers from being infected with food borne illnesses.

Keywords: Foodservice, food borne illness, foreign workers, food handling training, knowledge, attitude, practices, job competency

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank Allah for giving me the opportunity to embark on my Master's degree andfor completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and deepest thanks goes to my supervisor Dr Chemah Tamby Chik, and co-supervisor, Dr Hashim Fadzil Ariffin. Thank you for the support, patience and ideas in assisting me with this thesis. Thank you to Universiti Teknologi Mara, especially to the Institute of Reserch Management and Innovation for the research grant (660-IRMI/MyRA 5/3/GIP (082/2017).

I also would like to express my gratitude to the staffs of the *Bahagian Kualiti dan Keselamatan Makanan (MOH)*, especially Puan Aimi Syahirah Shokarny and Puan Mas Imelia Mohd Khalid, to the staffs of *Majlis Bandaraya Shah Alam*, especially Encik Norhisham Mohammad, Encik Hazrul, and Puan Aisyah for providing the information, knowledge and assistance. Also, to Dr Norsila Shamsudin, thank you for guiding me in my statistical analysis. To Miss Kim Eugene, your support never wavers and you had the confidence in me when I did not. Thank you. Special thanks to my friend, Nur Shuhada Abdul Basir and Wan Nur Fasihah Wan Jasni for all the help and support.

I cannot thank you enough for all the support and love you have given me. Both of you mean the world to me. To my siblings, Muhammad Murshid, Murshidah Ainun, Muhammad Muiz Muzammil, and Muhammad Mujib Muzammil, who are always there to give me morale support and motivate me throughout this journey and for the vision and determination to educate me, thank you. To my sister in law, Nurulhani Roslan, who always listen to me and motivate me to go through with this journey. To my nieces, Zahra, Zafra and Adib, for being my vitamins when I am down and unmotivated, I love you both, thank you. Lastly, I would like to express my gratitude to my sister, Munierah Ainaa for not only existing, but also for proofreading and editing this thesis. We are in the same journey and yet, despite her busy schedule, she still took her time and helped me out. This piece of victory is dedicated to all of you. Alhamdulilah.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CON	Page ii	
AUT	iii	
ABS	iv	
ACK	v	
TAB	vi	
LIST	ix	
LIST OF FIGURES		
CTT 4		
CHA	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION Introduction	1 1
1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.3	Problem Statement	4
1.4	Research Objective	6
1.5	Research Question	7
16.	Study Framework	7
1.7	Hypotheses	8
1.8	Significance of Study	9
	1.8.1 Theoretical Aspect	9
	1.8.2 Practical Aspect	9
1.9	Definition of Terms	10
1.10	Structure of Thesis	11
CITA		12
2.1	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW Introduction	13 13
2.1	Restaurants in Malaysia	13
2.3	Foreign Workers in Malaysia	14
2.4	Food borne illnesses in Malaysia	16
2.5	Knowledge, Attitude and Practices Model	17
	2.5.1 Food handler's knowledge	19
	2.5.2 Food handler's attitude	20
	2.5.3 Food handler's practices	21
2.6	Training	22
	2.6.1 Food Handler's Training	23
	2.6.2 Effectiveness of food handler's training	26
2.7	Job Competency	28
	2.7.1 Personal competency	30

	2.7.2	Knowledge competency	31		
	2.7.3	Skill competency	32		
2.8	Hypot	theses Development	33		
	2.8.1	The relationship between foreign workers' knowledge and job competency	33		
	2.8.2	± •	33		
	2.8.3	The relationship between foreign workers' practices and job competency	34		
	2.8.4	± •	34		
2.9	Sumn	± •	35		
СН	\ PTFD	R THREE: METHODOLOGY	36		
3.1		duction	36		
3.2		arch Design	36		
3.3		lation and Sample	37		
3.4	Research Instrument				
3.5	Questionnaire Design				
3.6	Pilot Study				
3.7	Data Collection				
3.8		tical Analysis	42 43		
5.0	Statis	ilcai Aliaiysis	73		
СП	DTFD	R FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS	44		
4.1			44		
4.1		Introduction Respondents' Response Rate			
4.3	_	ographic Analysis	44 45		
4.5		Summary of respondents' profile	45		
		Respondents' age	46		
			46		
		Respondents' gender	40		
		Respondents' food handling training attendance			
	4.3.5	1 71 3	47		
	4.3.6	, J	47		
	4.3.7	1	48		
	4.3.8	i &	48		
4.4		riptive Analysis	49		
	4.4.1		49		
		Knowledge			
	4.4.2	Descriptive Analysis of Foreign Workers' Food Handling Attitude	50		
	4.4.3	Descriptive Analysis of Foreign Workers' Food Handling	51		
		Practices			
	4.4.4	Descriptive Analysis of Training Effectiveness	52		
	4.4.5	Descriptive Analysis of Job Competency	54		